Beginning balance		  ￦	 136,011	 -	 136,011

Changes due to business combinations			   21,931	 -	 21,931

Gain on valuation			   (4,739)	 359	 (4,380)

Acquisition			   -	 30,000	 30,000

Ending balance		  ￦	 153,203	 30,359	 183,562

	R ange

Valuation method	U nobservable inputs	 2016	 2015

Binomial model, etc.	 Discount rate	 7.68% ~ 12.74%	 0.92% ~ 7.33%

	 Volatility	 -	 23.45%  ~  48.34%

	 Growth rate	 0%	 0%

(d) Valuation method and inputs of level 3

Valuation method and significant unobservable inputs used in measuring fair values of financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss using
level 3 inputs as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

(e) Sensitivity analysis of level 3

Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments is performed by dividing the value changes of financial instruments affected by the changes of unobservable
inputs into advantageous and disadvantageous changes. If fair values are affected by two or more inputs, changes are calculated by assuming the most
advantageous or the most disadvantageous situation.

Sensitivity to changes in inputs of financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	 2016 	 2015

	P rofit or loss (*)	P rofit or loss (*)

	 Advantageous change	 Disadvantageous change	 Advantageous change	 Disadvantageous change

	 ￦	 1,211	 (1,513)	 3,907	 (1,647)

(In millions of won)

(*) Fair value changes are  calculated  by  increasing  or decreasing discount rate (-1%p~1%p)  and volatility (-10%~ 10%).

(f) Deferred recognition of day-one profit or loss

There is no deferred day-one profit or loss for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.

8. Available-for-sale Financial Assets

(a) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

(In millions of won)

	 2016 	 2015

			   	  	A ccumulated		   	A ccumulated
			   	 Fair Value	  gain (loss) on 		  Fair Value	 gain (loss) on
			   Cost	 (book value)	 valuation 	 Cost	 (book value)	  valuation

Equity securities  	 Listed equity securities	 ￦	 2,247	 2,661	 414	 4,312	 5,373	 1,061